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CHAPTER 308. 

[Pub lished 111ay l , 1863.] 

A~· ACT to incorporu.te the Oconto p ier and plunkroud compn.ny. 

'1.1he people of t!te state of Wisconsin, repres~nted in 
senate ctnd assembly, do enact as follows : 
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SECTION 1. George E. Hart, Wm. M. Whitcomb, J. ri=s:~0.~,~~ 
B. Ideson, Edwin Hart and George 0. Ginty, are here- scr1pt1ons, .tc. 

by a,ppointed commissioners, under 'the directions of a, 
majority of whom subscriptions may be received to the 
ca.pita.l stock of the "Oconto pier and plankroad com-
pany," hereby incorporated, and they may cause books 
to be opened at such times and places as they shall di-
rect, for the purposes of receiving subscriptions to the 
capital stock of said company, first giving twenty days' 
notice of the time and places of receiving such sub-
scriptions, by publishing the same in the " Oconto Pio-
neel'," a newspaper printed in the village of Oconto, 
Oconto county. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of said company shall (J:tp it111 stock. 

be twenty thousand ,dollars, in shares of twenty-five 
dollars each, and as soon as fifty shares of the capital 
stock.shall be subscribed, and five per cent. of the amount 
thereon actually paid in, or secured to said company, 
the subscribers of said stock, with such other persons 
as they shall thereafter associat~ with them for that 
purpose, their successors and assigns, shall be, and they 
are hereby created and declared a body corporate and 
politic, by the name and style of the " Oconto pier and N~me nud pow­

plankroad company," 1Yith perpetual succession; and 
0

" · 

by that name shall be capable of purchasing, holding, 
selling, bargaining and conveying estate, real, personal 
rrnd mixed, _in their corporation [corporate J name ; may 
sue and he sued, may have a common seal, which they 
ma.y alter or renew at pleasure, and, generally, may do 
all and singular the matters and things which :on incor-
porated company may by law do. · 

SECTION 3. The said commissitmers or a maiority of Election or cl i-
' V rectors 

them, after said fifty shares of stock shall have been · 
subscribed as aforesaid, shall give at least ten days' no-
tice in the newspaper printed in the village of Oconto, of 
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the time and place of the meeting of the stockholders 
for the election of five directors, who shall hold thefr 
office until their successors are elected ; and annually 
thereafter, upon the anniversary of the first election, 
upon notice and place of meeting being given by the 
directors, then being published in the newspaper printed 
in the village of Oconto, the said stockholders shall 

Powers or com- meet to elect directors : provided, that until the first 
missioners. election of directors, the said comn1issioners above 

named, upon the subscription of fifty shares of stock, and 
the organizing of said commissioners by the election by 
them of one of their 'number president, shall have all 
the powers and perform all the duties of a board of di­
rectors for said company, and the corporate existence of 
said company shall be taken to have began and be com­
plete as if a regular election of directors had taken 
place ; and in case of a vacancy at any time happening 
in the board of directors, the board shall have power to 

Uanagemenl« 

Quorum ,tmd 
otfi.ccrs. 

fill such vacancy. 
SECTION 4. 'J'he a.:ffairs of said company shall be 

managed by the said directors, who shall be stockhold­
ers, and be chosen by ballot by the stockholders in per­
son, or by proxies duly authorized, and in all elections 
and in the discussion of all questions asked [passed] up­
on at any meeting of the stocholders, each share of 
stock. shall be entitled to one vote, and the majority of 
votes cast shall govern, except in· election [0£ directors,] 
when the five persons having the greatest number of 
votes cast for directors shall be declared elected. 

SECTION 5. A majority of said directors shall form a 
quorum for the transaction of all business, and shall 
organize by chosing one of their number president, 
and they shall have power to appoint a secreta.ry and 
treasurer, and such other officers or agents as they may 
see fit, and may fix their compensation, and may demand 
adequate security for the performance of their respective 
trusts,and may remove said officers and revoke the power 

:Further powm . of such agents at pleasure. They shall aho have power 
to make all necessary and proper by-laws, rules and 
regulations for the mana.gement of said company,, the 
subscription of stock, the payment of installments 

·thereon, the assignment and transfer of stock certifi­
cates, and prescribing the duties of officers; all of 
which by-laws not inconsistent with the constitution of 
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this state and the United States, when duly recorded 
in the books of the company, shall be effectual and 
binding upon the members of said company and all 
persons interested therein, as if the same formed a 
part of this act of incorporation. 

SECTION 6. The said board of directors shall also Inst1illment;; : 
have power to decide the time and manner in which 
said stockholders shall pay installments upon their 
stock, and to declare the forfeiture of said stock and 
all payments thereon, or [on J failure to pay: such install-
ments as may be called for, and also to adopt, in behalf 
of the company, a relinquishment of any stock sub-
scribed, and to execute to the person or persons relin-
quishing the same, valid releases, discharging them 
from all liabilities thereafter for or on account of the 
acts of said company or its officers. 

SE<lTION 7. The said directors shall have power to Tolls, certifi­

regulate tolls and qharges, and make such covenants cates, &c. 

and contracts, in the name and under seal of said com-
pany, with any person or persons, as the execution and 
management of the work and the converiience and in-
terest of the company may require, and may issue to 
each stockholder a certificate or certificates of the 
amount paid on such share .at the time of issuing such 
certificate· or certificates, which certificate or certifi-
cates shall be signed by the president and countersign-
ed by the sec11etary of said company, and such certifi-
cate or certificates shall be transferable in the manner 
prescribed by the by-laws of said company. 

SECTION 8. The said company shall have power to Location of road. 

locate and construct and maintain a pier extending 
into Green Bay, opposite lot four, section twenty-nine, 
or lot one, in section thirty-two, (same town a'fl!d range,) 
township twenty-eight, range twenty-two, in Oconto 
county; also, shall have power to locate and construct 
a single or double track road from said pier to the mill 
known as Jones' water mil{, in the ·town of Oconto, 
with side tracks to intersect the steam mills in the vil-
lage of Oconto, Oconto county, by the most eligible 
and practicable route, as the directors shall decide. 
The track of said road shall be constructed of plank, 
stone, gravel, charcoal, or either, in whole or in part, 
each at the option of the directors, so that the same, 
when completed, shall constitute a, firm, regular and 
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proper surface for the passage of wagons and car­
riages. 

SECTION 9. It shall be lawful for said col)lpany, 
their officers, engineers or agents, to enter upon any 
lands for the purpose of surveying and locating the 
route of said plankroad, doing thereto no damage· un­
necessarily, and when said route shall be deter­
mined by said company, it shall be lawful for them, 
their agents, officers, engineers, c-ontractors and ser-
vants at any time to enter upon, take possession of, and 
use such lands, not exceeding four rods in width, along 
the line of said route, subject, however, to the pay-
ment of such compensation as the company may have 
agreed to pay therefor, or as will be ascertained in the 
manner hereinafter directed: provided, that in such . 
cases as may be nece.ssary for the company to obtain 
gravel or stone,. or to make excavations and . embank­
ments for the construction of said road, the company 
may locate the route of said road not· to exceed six 
rods in width, and they may also cut down such trees 
on each side of said road as may endanger said road 
by falling or otherwise. 

Dou.ago• may be SECTION 10. When the corporation shall not agree 
detm·minecl by h h f d 1 
jury, if parties wit t e owner or owners o any san , grave , stone or 
canno t agree. other material required for the construction of said 

pier or road, for the purpose thereof, or for the ·com- · 
pensation to be paid thereforj or by reason of the ab­
sence or legal incapacity of the owner or owners, no 
such agreement or purchase can be made, then in 
any such case it shall be lawful for any justice of the 
peace to issue a warrant, directed to the sheriff or any 

·constable of said county, or to the marshal of the vil-
lage of Oc~nto, not directly interested, requiring him 
to summon a jury of seven freeholders of said county, 
not interested in said property, to meet the said justice 
at some convenient place at or near the property to be 
valued, on a day in said warrant mentioned, not less 
than five days nor more than ten days from the date of 
said warrant; and if, at the time and place named, any 
of the persons so summoned do not attend, thA said 
sheriff, constable or marshal shall immediately summon 
as many as may be necessary with the persons in at­
tendance as jurors, to furnish a panel of seven jurors, 
uncl from them the said company or the owner or own-
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ers of said property to be valued, .by their agent or 
attorney, or either of them, and if they are not present 
in person or by attorney, the sheriff, constable or mar­
shal shall for him, her or them, strike off each two of 
said jurors, and the remaining three shaJl act as a jury 
of inquest of damages. Before they act as such, the said 
justice of the peace shall administer to each of them 
an oath or affirmation, that they will faithfully and im­
partially value the land and materials required for such 
pier and road, and all damages which the owner or 
owners shall sustain by reason of the construction of 
said pier or road, according to the best of their skill 
and judgment; whereupon the said justice and jurors 
shall proceeq to view the ·said land or material so re­
quired, and to hear the evidence of the respective par­
ties, which the said justice shall reduce to writing, 
which shall be signed by said justice; and . the verdict 
of the jurors thereon shall· be signed by the jurors or a 
majority of them, and by the justice of the peace; and 
the said justice of the peace shall, within five days 
thereafter, transmit the same to the clerk of the circuit 
court 6f Oconto county, who shall fi le the same.· Such 
inquisition shall describe the property taken or to be 
taken, or the boundaries of the land in question, and 
the value thereof as aforesaid ; and such valuation, 
when paid, together with the costs. of such inquisition, 
01· tendered to the owner or owners, or deposited with 
the said court, shall entitle the said company to the es­
tate and interest in the same thus valued, as if it had 
been conveyed by the owner or owners thereof, so long 
as the land thus valued and taken shall be used for ·the 
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track of said plankroad: provided that it , shall not be Valuation not to 

1 r 1 f . . . f ' . ' . :r . be made in ab· 
[l;')V1U Or any JUStlCe Or JUry 0 'JJ.nquest to proceeu11n Hence of owners, 

the valuation of any such property or materials in the ~~!~'i!~~Y ;~t~~ 1 

abscence [absence J of the owner or owners thereof, or nect. 

his heirs or their legal representatives, unless it be made 
to ,appear by affidavit that such owner or owners have 
at least five days' notice of the time and 'place of meet-
ing for the purpose of making such valuation, or unless 
it shall in like manner be shown that such owner or 
owners are under age or non compos mentis. . Such ser-
vice may be made upon the guardian or trustee, under 
the same restriction as in the case of owners; or if 
there be no guardian or trustee, the same shall be es-

7LL 
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tablished by affidavit : provided, that no such material 
shall be taken .if the jury shall decide that [the] same 
is essential to the o;wner or owners thereof. 

SECTION 11. The directors shall have power, in 
their discretion, to construct said plankroad along and 
upon any road or highway now or hereafter to be laid 
out, opened and established by the proper authorities, 
and of such width and in such manner as the directors 
shall determine : provided, that such authority shall 
proceed from the president and trustees of the village 
of Oconto, or the supervisors of the town of Oconto, in 

Rates of toll. which such public highway may be . situated. They 
may erect toll gates and exact toll from persons trav­
eling on their road, whenever one mile is finished, or 
when the whole road is completed, not exceeding ten 
cents per mile for every vehicle, sleigh or carriage 
drawn by two animals, and, if drawn by more than two 
animals, five cents per mile for every additional animal; 
for every sled, sleigh or carriage drawn by one animal, 
five cents per mile, and for every horse and rider, or 
led animal, three cents per mile ; for every score of 
sheep and swine, three cents per mile, and for every 
score of neat cattle, ten cents per mile. The toll­
ga.therer at such1 gate erected on said road in pursu­
ance of this aqt, may detain and prevent from passing 
auoh gates, any animal or carriage subject to toll, until 
the toll is paid. 

May receive real SECTION 12. The said directors may receive from 
or personal t kh ld • 'd ' l' f J! property in pay- any s oc o er m sa1 company, m ieu o· money, ior 
mont or •toc1r. the stock subscribed by him, (or his) real or per-

sonal property, to be approved by said board of di­
rectors, and upon the acceptance of such security from 

I said stockholders, or any of them, the subscription of 
such stockholders shall be considered as paid, and cer­
tificates of stock shall be issued to said stockholders in 
the same manner as if they had paid in full the amount 
of their subscription in money; and it shall be compe­
tent for the said stockholders, paying their subscription 
to said stock in securities as aforesaid, to contract and 
pay to said company interest at the rate of ten per cent. 
for a period not exceeding ten years, and to execute to 
said company, by its corporate name, bonds, mortgages 
or notes of such stock, which shall be available for the 
use and benefit of said company and for all subsequent 
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holders thereof, and transferable by them, in the same 
manner as if the same were made payable to individuals 
or to their order or assigns. . 
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SECTION 13. If any person shall willfully throw down Willful damage 
• • to gate-pun· 

any gate on such road, wluch may have been erected m ishment. 

pursuance of this act, or to [do J any damage to said pier 
or road, or forcibly or fraudulently pass such gate with-
out having paid the legal toll, or to avoid the payment 
of legal toll, shall, with his team, carriage or animal, 
turn out of said road, or pass any gate thereon or ground 
adjacent thereto, and again return on said road, shall, 
for each offense, forfeit a sum not exceeding ten dollars 
to and for the use of s.aid company, and also for all 
damages done to the profits of said company, in action , 
at law. 

SECTION 14. If any person shall willfully or know- '~n.1u1 injury to 
. l b b l d h 'd . J p101 of rond-mg y o struct, rea c or estroy t e sa1 pier or roaet to punishment. 

be constructed by said company, or any part thereof, or 
any work, building [or] fixture attached to or in use up-
on the same, belot).ging to said company, such person or 
persons so offendin9 shall, each of them, for every such 
offense, be liable to a civil action for the recovery of 
damages by said couil?any, by action in any court having 
competent jurisdiction in the county wherein the offense 
shall [have J been committed, and shall also be subject 
to indictment, and, upon conviction, shall be punished 
by fine and imprisonment, or either, at the discretion of 
the court. 

SECTION 15. The directors of said company, at any Mny increase 

annual or special meeting of the stockholders, with the capitol stock. 

consent of a majority in amount .0f said stockholders, 
may provide for such increase of the capital stock .of 
said company as may be neces~ary to complete said 
pier or road. 

SECTION 16. This act is hereby declared to be a pub- Public act, &c. 

lie act, and shall be favorably construed to effect the 
purposes hereby intended; and copies thereof, printed 
by authority of the state, sh!ltll be received as evidence 
in all cases, and this act shall be in force and effect 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 




